

Nos. 15-17532, 15-17533, 15-17534, 16-15000, 16-15001, 16-15035

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

DOUGLAS O'CONNOR, <i>et al.</i> , Plaintiffs-Appellees v. UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., Defendant-Appellant.	Nos. 15-17532, 16-5000 No. C-13-3826 EMC N. Dist. Cal., San Francisco Hon. Edward M. Chen presiding
ABDUL KADIR MOHAMED, <i>et al.</i> , Plaintiffs-Appellees v. UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., <i>et al.</i> , Defendant-Appellant.	Nos. 15-17533, 16-15035 No. C-14-5200 EMC N. Dist. Cal., San Francisco Hon. Edward M. Chen presiding
HAKAN YUCESOY, <i>et al.</i> , Plaintiffs-Appellees v. UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., Defendant-Appellant.	Nos. 15-17534, 16-5001 No. C-15-262 EMC N. Dist. Cal., San Francisco Hon. Edward M. Chen presiding

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Joshua S. Lipshutz
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
555 Mission Street, Suite 3000
San Francisco, California 94105-0921
(415) 393-8200

Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr.
Theane D. Evangelis
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90071-3197
(213) 229-7000
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant Uber Technologies, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW	24
ARGUMENT	24
I. The District Court’s Orders Violate Rule 23(d) and Infringe Uber’s First Amendment Rights.....	24
A. The District Court Had No Basis for Invoking Rule 23(d).....	26
B. The District Court Did Not Carefully Draw Its Orders to Limit Speech As Little As Possible	29
C. The District Court Had No Authority to Regulate Uber’s Communications with Prospective Drivers Who Are Not, and May Never Be, Putative Class Members.....	32
II. The District Court’s Orders Violate the Federal Arbitration Act	34
CONCLUSION	38
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>A.J. by L.B. v. Kierst</i> , 56 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 1995)	30
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	34, 35, 37
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	34, 35, 37
<i>Balasanyan v. Nordstrom, Inc.</i> , 294 F.R.D. 550 (S.D. Cal. 2013)	33, 34
<i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Virginia</i> , 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005)	29
<i>Cobell v. Kempthorne</i> , 455 F.3d 317 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Coles v. Marsh</i> , 560 F.2d 186 (3d Cir. 1977)	29
<i>In re Copley Press, Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 361 F. Supp. 237 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	33, 34
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S.Ct. 463 (2015).....	23
<i>Domingo v. New England Fish Co.</i> , 727 F.2d 1429 (9th Cir. 1984)	27
<i>Flexible Lifeline Sys., Inc. v. Precision Lift, Inc.</i> , 654 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2011)	24

<i>Great Rivers Co-Op. of Southeastern Iowa v. Farmland Indus., Inc.</i> , 59 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Gulf Oil v. Bernard</i> , 452 U.S. 89 (1981).....	1, 5, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Long Beach Area Peace Network v. City of Long Beach</i> , 574 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2008)	3, 31
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	35
<i>Rossini v. Ogilvy & Mather, Inc.</i> , 798 F.2d 590 (2d Cir. 1986)	29
<i>Sakkab v. Luxxottica Retail North America, Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Sanchez v. Valencia Holding, Co.</i> , 61 Cal. 4th 899 (2015)	36
<i>In re Sch. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 842 F.2d 671 (3d Cir. 1988)	25, 30, 33, 34
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	35, 36
<i>United States v. Schiff</i> , 379 F.3d 621 (9th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Valle Del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 709 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2013)	31
<i>Wal-Mart v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	37
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1681	4
28 U.S.C. § 1291	5

28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	4, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	4
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	10, 33
